
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2017
TIME : 3.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor C Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, J Goodeve, P Ruffles and 
M Stevenson

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN
01279 502172

lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register;

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclo
[...]
ittee.services@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:committee.services@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2016

3. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest.

4. Chairman's Announcements 

5. Management Development Programme (Pages 13 - 24)

6. Human Resources Management Statistics: Quarterly  Report October - 
December 2016 (Pages 25 - 34)

7. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting:  30 November 2016 (Pages 35 
- 38)

Members are asked to bring with them their copy of the agenda of the 
Local Joint Panel meeting held on 30 November 2016.

To consider the recommendations on the matters below:

(A)  Leadership Team Performance Work

Minute 7 refers

(B) Managing Performance

Minute 8 refers

(C) Lone Working Policy

Minute 9 refers



(D) Probation Policy

Minute 10 refers

8. Health and Safety Briefing (Pages 39 - 46)

9. Health and Safety : Minutes (Pages 47 - 50)

To receive the Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 27 
October 2016

10. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



This page is intentionally left blank



HR HR

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 5 OCTOBER 2016, AT 3.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, 
J Goodeve, P Ruffles and M Stevenson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human 
Resources 
Officer

378  MINUTES 

The Chairman referred to Minute 130 (Turnover Report April 
2015 to March 2016) and stated that Members had not 
received any information on how the “buddy” system in 
Revenues and Benefits worked.  He asked the Human 
Resources (HR) Officer to follow this up.  

The Chairman also referred to Minute 133 (Learning and 
Development 2015/16) and the issue of Diabetes Awareness 
Training and sought assurances that the Learning and 
Development Programme for 2016-18 incorporated this issue.  
This was confirmed.  

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

379  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman reminded Members that as the Local Joint 
Panel meeting on 7 September 2016 was cancelled, there 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



HR HR

were no Minutes for consideration.  

The Chairman reminded Members that Hertford Theatre 
would be hosting The Mental Awareness World Day and 
encouraged all to go along.

In conclusion, the Chairman stated that if any Member wanted 
to include an item on the agenda to contact him.

380  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS - 
QUARTERLY  REPORT                                                  

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period April to September 2016.  The Human 
Resources Officer provided a summary of the report 
highlighting key areas.

Councillor P Ruffles referred to the current voluntary leaver’s 
rate during the period in question, i.e. 4.9% (equating to18 
voluntary leavers) and queried what the impact was 
departmentally.  The Human Resources Officer explained that 
this would be explained in more detail within the Annual 
Report.  In terms of the impact on a department, the HR 
Officer explained the steps which would be put in place to 
mitigate a problem, such as succession planning, when 
vacancies occurred.  

Councillor J Goodeve hoped that potential changes in career 
could be addressed at the Personal Development Review 
(PDR) stage.

Councillor P Ruffles referred to long term sickness and sought 
assurances that any sickness which might be brought on, e.g. 
as a result of stress, was being acted upon.  The HR Officer 
provided such assurance.  

Updates were provided in relation in relation to non-reportable 
accidents and Performance Management.  

The HR Officer referred to the new HR Payroll system and the 
intention to encourage staff to disclose more information 

Page 8



HR HR

which would feed into the equalities monitoring indicators.   

It was noted that 70% of the workforce was female.  The 
Chairman suggested that this be broken down by grade to 
make the information more meaningful and that this be 
included within future statistical reports.  This was supported.   

The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Human Resource 
Management Statistics for April to September 2016, be 
approved; and

(B) in terms of equalities monitoring indicators, future 
management statistics reports include a breakdown of 
the employee workforce, by grade and gender.

381  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY REPORT 2015/16 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted the Equality and Diversity Annual 
Report for 2015/16. The HR Officer provided a summary of 
the report, as now detailed.  The report provided a detailed 
analysis of monitoring data within six key areas:

 Recruitment
 Employee profile
 Performance Management (PDR ratings)
 Discipline and Grievance 
 Training Course participants
 Leavers

The HR Officer explained that the report had been submitted 
to the Leadership Team which had asked that the Equalities 
Monitoring Form be amended to include information regarding 
sexual orientation.  Councillor P Ballam queried the need to 
do this, given the sensitivity of the information. The HR Officer 
explained that this information was confidential and that the 
Equalities Monitoring Form was kept separate from the 
application. 

Councillor P Ruffles hoped that when interviewing, HR was 

Page 9



HR HR

prepared to look beyond qualifications to establish whether an 
applicant was capable and had the right experience to 
undertake a role.  The HR Officer explained the Council’s 
position and what steps the Council was able to take in 
furthering careers including an approach to “grow your own”.  
The Chairman commented that he was confident that HR was 
doing all it could in terms of staff improvement.

Councillor M Stevenson hoped that HR was getting the 
support it needed in terms of disability advice in relation to job 
applications.  In response to a query regarding people with 
disabilities, the HR Officer explained how, through working 
patterns and adjustments to equipment, disability needs could 
be addressed. 

The Committee noted the report and approved the 
recommendations (numbers 1 - 15), as detailed in paragraph 
2.2 of the report.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Equality and Diversity 
Annual Report for 2015/16 be noted; and

(B) the recommendations as detailed in paragraph 2.2 
of the report be approved.

382  EMPLOYEE VOLUNTEERING PROGRAMME 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report outlining a new employee 
volunteering programme.  The HR Officer provided a 
summary of the report.  

Councillor P Ballam supported the scheme and wondered 
whether the Council should be promoting Trustee roles.  
Councillor J Goodeve queried whether individuals involved in 
charity work could impact positively in terms of their Personal 
Development Reviews (PDRs) and the possible award of a 
higher grade.  The HR Officer explained that this would not 
affect their grades, but an individual’s skill set might benefit 
from the voluntary work.  Councillor Goodeve supported the 
initiative, adding that this would bring the Council into a 
positive light in terms of its corporate social responsibility.

Page 10



HR HR

The issue of insurances and legal liability were debated.  It 
was suggested that the programme should clearly set out a 
volunteer’s legal liability and obligations, while working for the 
Council.  This was supported.

The Committee noted the new Employee Volunteering 
Programme.

RESOLVED – that (A) the new employee volunteering 
programme be noted; and

(B) the volunteering programme be amended to 
clearly establish a volunteer’s legal liability and 
obligations while employed by the Council.

383  HEALTH AND SAFETY: MINUTES - 26 JULY 2016 

The Health and Safety Minutes for 25 July 2016 were 
submitted for information.

Councillor P Ballam referred to Minute 2 (Note from 9 
December 2015) and the ongoing issue of the defective fire 
door.  She hoped that this had now been resolved.  The HR 
Officer agreed to look into this.

Councillor S Bull referred to Minute 3 (Accident/Incident 
Reports) and expressed concern about the remoteness of 
Buntingford (Depot) should an accident occur.  The HR Officer 
agreed to feed this back to the Health and Safety Committee.

RESOLVED – that (A) the Minutes be noted; and

(B) the Members’ comments now detailed, be referred 
back to the Health and Safety Committee.

Page 11



HR HR

The meeting closed at 3.52 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 12



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 18 JANUARY 2017

REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND 
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                        

MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

To approve the management development programme.

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 
That:

(A) the new Management Development Programme be approved

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Council ‘s Organisational Development strategy 2015-2019 
and learning and development programme 2016 to 2018 focuses 
on supporting managers and employees on the transformation, 
culture and channel shift journey.  It seeks to empower empl
[...]
nd 
development programme 2016 to 2018 focuses on supporting managers and 
employees on the transformation, culture and channel shift journey.  It seeks to 
empower employees to challenge the status quo, be creative, be responsible and 
embrace modern ways of working.  

A focus is to help employees with personal reflection and growth through personal 
development, sabbaticals, secondments, mentoring, coaching; helping individuals to 
identify career aspirations.
 
The learning and development programme focuses on three elements Core, 
Corporate and Personal; ensuring that learning opportunities are delivered in a 
variety of ways to support the different learning styles of the employees for example 
workshops, facilitated sessions, networking forums, work shadowing, coaching, 
elearning and webinars. 

The new performance development review process underpins this; with new sections 
on identifying development needs and career aspirations.

The Digital East Herts programme’s target operating model underpins the council’s 
future design.  This includes having a strong leadership and a clear direction of 
travel; supporting our workforce to develop digital skills and having customers at the 
heart of what we do.

The 21st Century Public Servant

Birmingham City council completed a study on what the skills, values and attributes 
the 21st century public servant will need and how can people working in public 
sector, get the support they need to develop those skills.  This study reflects the 
direction the council wishes to adopt for its employees.

They concluded new roles for the public servant were:
 Entrepreneur
 Storyteller
 Resource weaver 
 Networker

Underpinned by: 
 Developer: increasing the sustainability, ability and flexibility of public 

services.

Page 19



 Defender: negotiating to ensure local government is getting the most for its 
buck, as are its residents.

 Balancer: balancing conflicting demands, pressures and views.

The organisation of 
[...]
nagement development programme will empower 
and facilitate our senior managers and through them our workforce; to deliver 
fantastic services, enjoy their work and be very proud of their achievements.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  - 18 JANUARY 2017

REPORT BY THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES AND  
ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT                                   

HUMAN RESOURCES  MANAGEMENT STATISTICS:  OCTOBER - 
DECEMBER 2016                                                                               

WARD(S) AFFECTED: None

Purpose/Summary of Report

Members are invited to consider the Human Resources (HR) 
Management Statistics for QTR 3: 1 October 2016 – 14 December 2016

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
That:
(A) the Human Resources Management Statistics for October to 

December 2016 be approved 

1.0 Background 

1.1 This report outlines the current performance against the annual 
HR targets as approved by the HR Committee. 

2.0 Report

2.1 Establishment

2.1.1 The number of funded posts as at 14 December 2016 is 400.  The 
total headcount is 357.  The number of vacant posts is therefore 
43 posts.  

2.1.2 The established FTE as at 14 December is 342.07.  The current 
FTE is 310.04.  The number of vacant funded hours (expressed 
as FTE posts) is therefore 32.03.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Turnover 

2.2.1 The turnover rates for the period 1 October – 14 December 2016 
are based on the average headcount for this period (355).

2.2.2 The current turnover rate for the council is 10.4%; this equates to 
37 leavers for the period 1 April to 14 December 2016.  The 
projected turnover for 2016/17 is 13.9% which is above the target 
of 10%.  

2.2.3 The current voluntary leaver’s rate is 8.45%; this equates to 30 
voluntary leavers for the period 1 April to 14 December 2016.  The 
projected voluntary turnover for 2016/17 is 11.3% which is above 
the target of 7%.  During the period 1
[...]
ber of vacant posts N/A 43
Established FTE N/A 342.07
Current FTE N/A 310.04
Vacant FTE N/A 32.03
TURNOVER % age % age
Turnover rate - annual accumulative (all leavers as a % of the 
headcount) 10% 13.9%
Voluntary leavers as a percentage of employees in post 7% 11.3%
Percentage of ill health retirements 3.23% 0.00%
SICKNESS ABSENCE   (outturns up to 30 November 2016) Days Days
No. of short-term sickness absence days per FTE employee in post 4.5 3.0
No. of long-term sickness absence days per FTE employee in post 2 2.7
Total number of  sickness absence days per FTE employee in post 6.5 5.8
TRAINING % age % age
Percentage of new starters receiving corporate inductions 100% 100%
Percentage of employees with a training plan 100% 84%
Percentage of PDR reviews completed 100% TBC%
Percentage of employees that have received corporate training 48.28% 59%
EQUALITIES MONITORING % age % age
Disability:
Leadership Team members with a disability 5% 0.0%
Employees with a disability 5% 3.4%
Ethnicity:
Leadership Team  members from BAME groups 4.5% 8.3%
Employees from BAME groups  4.5% 4.2%
Gender:
Leadership Team  members who are female 51% 50.0%
Employees who are female 51% 71.9%
Part Time/Full Time:
Employees who are part time 27% 40.3%
Employees who are part time and female 21% 36.1%
Employees who are part time and male 6% 4.2%

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 30 
NOVEMBER 2016, AT 2.30 PM

PRESENT: Employer’s Side

Councillor E Buckmaster (Chairman)
Councillors L Haysey and G McAndrew

Staff Side (UNISON)

Fiona Brown
Andrew Stevenson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

7  LEADERSHIP TEAM PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a proposed 360 Performance Review Process and 
related pay scheme.  The Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side provided a summary of the report.  

The Secretary to the Staff Side confirmed that UNISON 
had worked closely with the Secretary to the Employer’s 
Side on the review process and scheme and was happy 
with the new scheme proposed.

In response to a query from Councillor L Haysey, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side confirmed that training 
would be given to Heads of Service on the new process.

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



LJP LJP

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that the Leadership Team 360 
Performance Review process and performance 
related pay scheme, as now submitted, be 
approved.

8  MANAGING PERFORMANCE 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Managing Performance Policy.  She 
summarised key changes which had been made to the 
policy to ensure consistency with the new Absence 
Management Policy.  Following feedback from managers, 
the Policy had also been amended to include support for 
managers and holding case reviews at the end of the 
performance process.  The Secretary to the Staff Side 
explained that UNISON had worked closely with the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side on the revised policy 
and was happy with the changes.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Managing 
Performance Policy, as now submitted, be 
approved.

9  LONE WORKING POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Lone Working Policy.  She provided a 
summary of the key changes necessary to ensure that the 
policy reflected comments and current working practices.  

In response to a query from the Panel Chairman, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that Personal 
Safety Devices were available to staff and how these 
worked.  The Secretary to the Staff Side explained that 
there had been some issues with the safety devices and 

Page 36



LJP LJP

its particular anomalies.  Councillor L Haysey asked that 
the devices be also made available to Members and that 
their availability be highlighted in the Members’ 
Information Bulletin.  This was agreed.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Lone Working 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.

10  PROBATION POLICY 

The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on a revised Probationary Policy.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side explained that the policy had been 
updated to include a formal review meeting and a final 
review meeting and that the second review meeting stage 
had been reconsidered.

The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report as now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Probationary 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved.

11  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors G Cutting and T Jackson.

12  MINUTES 

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 
June 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman.

13  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that there were no reports from the 

Page 37



LJP LJP

Secretary to the Staff Side.

The meeting closed at 2.55 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 38



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 18 JANUARY  2017

REPORT BY HEATH AND SAFETY OFFICER 

HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE

Purpose/Summary of Report

To receive the quarterly Health and Safety briefing report.

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: 
That:

(A) Human Resources Committee continue to receive the quarterly 
briefing report.

1.0 Background 

1.1 In response to the council’ s Risk Assurance Officer and Health 
and Safety Officers briefing in September 2015 on the councils 
liabilities, risk and health and safety responsibilities; the Executive 
accepted an offer to receive a quarterly briefing by the Health and 
Safety Officer.

1.2 The Health and Safety Officer presents a report to the Leader of 
the Council and the Environment and Public Spaces portfolio 
holder.  Other portfolio holders attend when required.

2.0 Report

2.1 The purpose of the quarterly briefing is to provide feedback on the 
performance of the contractors and the compliance and 
monitoring undertaken by contract managers.

2.2 To provide statistical information as detailed in Essential 
Reference Paper “B” on the number of accidents that have 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



occurred if any at the Council’s offices, Hertford Theatre, Hillcrest 
Hostel and Buntingford Service Centre and those accidents 
reportable under the Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences (RIDDOR) 2013 regulations. 

2.3 To provide an overview of the Council’s health and safety 
commitment, development and forward plan.

Background Papers
None

Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of HR and OD 
Ext 1635 
Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk

Report Author: Peter Dickinson – Health and Safety Officer 
Ext 1636 
Peter.Dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk

Page 40

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.Dickinson@eastherts.gov.uk


ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/Object
ives (delete as 
appropriate):

Priority1: Improve the health and wellbeing of our 
communities
Priority 2: Enhance the quality of people’s lives

Health and Safety contributes as an internal service to 
both of these corporate priorities

Consultation: Consultation is not applicable to this report as it is a 
quarterly briefing report for the Leader of the Council, the 
Environment and Public Spaces portfolio holder and 
other portfolio holders in attendance. 

Legal: None

Financial: None

Human 
Resource:

None

Risk 
Management:

[...]
se with SLM to ensure checks have been 
done. – JK to be made aware of any issues.

13.3 Having clear out December being organised by facilities. EF 
to  raise with LTM to encourage participation by all services.  

PD

EF

Page 49



Case studies from Bens area could help encourage 
involvement and desired outcomes. Message to be : Could 
we ask each HOS to allocate time in December to have a 
good clear out and find the best way of doing it.

14. Key Messages for Next quarter

 Housekeeping – general tidiness of office areas
 Health & Wellbeing – getting people involved in a special 

week run by Simon Barfoot
 Bin removal – encourages movement and desk cleaning
 December clear out – EF will bring up at LTM

15. Health & Safety news items & prosecutions

Discussion item. 

PD provided information on current PR stories. PD to produce 
key items page to enable lessons learnt so they are not repeated 
at East Herts and ensure we have the correct systems in place.

PD

16. AOB

16.1 Issues with contractos parking on pavement so pedestrians 
are unable to walk around. EF suggests raising as part of 
the accommodation strategy but PD will follow up with HOS/ 
Managers to tackle the offending contractors.

16.2 This was the first meeting with the new agenda.  Any 
amendments or suggestions please let PD know.

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Management Development Programme
	Management Development Programme ERP A (Implications)
	Management Development Programme ERP B (Framework)

	6 Human Resources Management Statistics - Quarterly  Report October - December 2016
	HR Quarterly Statistics ERP A (Implications)
	HR Quarterly Statistics ERP B (Statistics)

	7 Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meeting:  30 November 2016
	8 Health and Safety Briefing
	Health and Safety Briefing ERP A (Implications)
	Health and Safety Briefing ERP B (Statistics)

	9 Health and Safety : Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HR HR

446

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 18 JANUARY 2017, AT 3.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman)
Councillors P Ballam, S Bull, S Cousins, 
J Goodeve, P Ruffles and M Stevenson.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 
Services Officer

Vicki David - Human Resources 
Officer

Emma Freeman - Head of Human 
Resources and 
Organisation 
Development

530  MINUTES 

The Chairman stated that at the last meeting, Members 
had requested further information on the “Buddy System”.  
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development undertook to follow up on this matter. 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 5 October 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

531  MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report on the new management 
development programme, as detailed.  She explained 
how this would support senior management in terms of 
their future development potential.  She also explained 
that the programme had undergone wide consultation and 



HR HR

447

outlined the framework of the programme.

Councillor P Ruffles welcomed the fact that the 
programme recognised “customers at the heart” of what 
the Council did.  He sought and was provided with the 
following clarification regarding the role of the 21st 
Century Public Servant as a “storyteller”.  ‘Storyteller – 
the ability to tell a story in an effective and plausible way 
is crucial.  Being able to fashion and communicate 
options for the future, however tentative or experimental, 
will be critical in engaging service users, citizens and staff 
in redesigning services.  This may involve not just 
traditional modes of communication but increasingly, 
better use of new and multimedia resources’.

In response to a query from Councillor M Stevenson 
regarding feedback, the Head explained the role of 
Personal Development Reviews (PDRs) in this process 
and that the Management Development Programme 
would be reviewed during and at the end of the 
programme.

In response to a query from Councillor J Goodeve, the 
Head explained that the “Here to Help” initiatives had 
been incorporated within the Council’s new priorities and 
values and was now instilled within performance reviews.  
In acknowledging this, the Chairman commented that he 
preferred to see a “golden thread” attached to initiatives 
which helped to evaluate them.

The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Management Development 
Programme, as now submitted, be approved.

532  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS – 
QUARTERLY REPORT OCTOBER – DECEMBER 2016 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development submitted a report setting out management 
statistics for the period October to December 2016.  The 



HR HR

448

Human Resources Officer provided a summary of the 
report, highlighting key areas.  She drew Members’ 
attention to the additional sheet tabled, which analysed 
employee data by gender and grade which had been 
previously requested by Members.

The Chairman referred to the “Voluntary Leavers, Other 
Category” and asked Officers to ensure that this was 
followed up on.  He sought and was provided with 
clarification on the targets set and achieved for people 
with disabilities and referred to the differentials between 
the Council’s employment of people with disabilities and 
BAME (Black, Asian, Minority, and Ethnic) Groups with 
those achieved by Hertfordshire County Council.  

The Human Resources Officer explained that she 
believed that outturn was higher for those groups.  She 
stated that it was anticipated that the new HR and Payroll 
software would be able to capture more relevant 
information following a data refresh.  The Head of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development explained 
that a diversity review was currently underway and had 
been reported to the Leadership Team on 16 January 
2017.  She explained the actions the Council had 
undertaken to encourage applications from all 
backgrounds.

The Chairman queried the turnover figure.  The Head 
explained that she was not surprised by the level of 
turnover as four services had been restructured  and that 
another service restructure was planned in the year.  
Councillor S Bull sought and was provided with 
clarification on the number of vacant posts.  

Councillor P Ruffles queried the additional information 
tabled which set out employee data by gender and grade.  
Members noted the fact that 79% of the workforce were 
women and that 88% of them were employed on grade 4 
but that only 12% of men were on that grade.  Councillor 
M Stevenson queried the disparity.



HR HR

449

Councillor J Goodeve welcomed the use of social media 
sites such as LinkedIn, Twitter and Easy Web to advertise 
vacant posts.

Members sought and were provided with clarification 
regarding the Learning and Development Programme.  
The Head explained that employee attendance was 
generated mainly following a need identified during the 
Personal Development Review (PDR) process.  

The Chairman referred to low attendance figures in 
relation to the recruitment and interview skills course.  He 
referred to the Dementia Friends Course and asked for an 
update in terms of highlighting this course to all.  
Councillor P Ballam was keen to ensure that staff in direct 
contact with the public, were aware of courses on the 
“Action on Hearing Loss”.  The Head suggested that it 
might be useful to have a consolidated figure setting out 
how many had attended courses and from which section 
for the year as the data shown was just for this quarter.  
This was supported.

Councillor S Cousins raised the issue of Diabetes and 
following queries on a number of related matters, advised 
Members that progress was being made and that he 
would be liaising with the Scrutiny Officer. 

Although not part of the report, Councillor P Ruffles raised 
the issue of car usage and parking.  He asked that the 
Council’s role as a “good neighbour” be highlighted in 
terms of what actions the Council had undertaken in 
terms of encouraging car sharing to minimise car use.   
The inclusion of changes in work practices such as 
working from home was suggested by Councillor M 
Stevenson.  The Head stated that she would speak with 
communications on this issue.

The Committee approved the report, as now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the Human Management 
Statistics for October to December 2016, as now 



HR HR

450

submitted, be approved.

533  LOCAL JOINT PANEL – MINUTES OF THE MEETING:  30 
NOVEMBER 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 30 November 2016 be received.

(see also Minutes 534 – 537)

534  LEADERSHIP TEAM PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 
30 November 2016 on a new Leadership Team 
Performance report.

RESOLVED – that the Leadership Team 
Performance report, as now submitted, be 
approved.

(see also Minute 533)

535  MANAGING PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 
30 November 2016 on a revised Managing Performance 
report.

RESOLVED – that the Managing Performance 
report, as now submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

536  LONE WORKING POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 
30 November 2016 on a revised Lone Working Policy.



HR HR

451

RESOLVED – that the Lone Working Policy, as 
now submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

537  PROBATIONARY POLICY 

The Committee considered and approved the 
recommendation of the Local Joint Panel meeting held on 
30 November 2016 on a revised Probationary Policy.

RESOLVED – that the Probationary Policy, as now 
submitted, be approved.

(see also Minute 533)

538  HEALTH AND SAFETY BRIEFING 

The Health and Safety Officer submitted a report on the 
performance of contractors and compliance monitoring 
undertaken by Contract Managers.  The Health and 
Safety Officer provided a summary of monitoring and 
compliance matters for high risk services, as now 
detailed.

In response to a query about the deployment of 
defibrillators in leisure facilities and other public places, 
the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development said she would undertake to speak with the 
Health and Safety Officer.  The Chairman commented on 
statistics which had been consolidated.  He asked that 
future reports be broken down into more meaningful 
information.

In response to a query by Councillor S Bull, the Head said 
that she would check with the Health and Safety Officer 
regarding on site provision of health and safety officers at 
Buntingford depot..

Councillor M Stevenson queried the use of health and 
safety in car parks.  The Head undertook to speak with 



HR HR

452

the Health and Safety Officer in this regard.

The Committee received the briefing and agreed that it 
should be submitted to Members on a quarterly basis.

RESOLVED – that (A) the briefing be received; 
and

(B) the briefing be submitted to Members on a 
quarterly basis.

539  HEALTH AND SAFETY : MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 
26 July 2016 were submitted for information.

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 26 July 2016 be received.

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


